
BAYCREST AT PELICAN LANDING HOMEOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES HELD ON MARCH 21, 2018 
AT THE PELICAN LANDING COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

 
Directors Present: Paul Dickensheets, John Knoche, Lynda Moryl, Rick Nye, Toni Paolello, 
Creighton Phillips, and Tim Shepherd 
 
Directors Absent: None. 
 
ACSMC Committee: Peaches Scearce 
 
Representing Gulf Breeze Management Services Inc.:  Aharon Weidner 
 
Creighton Phillips called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. and quorum was established.   
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
No one noted that they were recording the meeting. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
On a motion by John Knoche, seconded by Paul Dickensheets, and carried unanimously the 
Board approved the February 14, 2018 board of directors meeting minutes as presented. 
 
PROPERTY MANAGER REPORT 
Aharon Weidner reported that the primary issues being reported recently have been irrigation 
and landscape related. He provided a written report of work orders since the January meeting 
with 33 work orders. Mr. Weidner also noted that an owner had complained that the men’s 
bathroom door at the pool didn’t lock. The Board agreed by consensus that the door would be 
left without a lock. 
 
Finance Committee 
Rick Nye reported on the February financials statements. Mr. Nye noted that there were no 
accounts receivable. Director Nye noted that irrigation water is significantly over budget and 
that irrigation repairs were also significantly over budget.  
 
Rick Nye reported that he had been working to attempt to get the CDD to reclassify Baycrest 
as single-family homes. He noted that he hadn’t been getting responses for nine months 
however Peaches Scearce had helped him get responses from the CDD. He is attempting to 
get Baycrest reclassified similar to Longlake Village. The difference in the bill would be very 
significant, approximately $600 per month over the past two months. He noted that he didn’t 
see a way to get the monthly allotment. The Board agreed by consensus to have Aharon 
Weidner and Rick Nye engage Becker to see if anything can be done to address the irrigation 
water situation. 
 
Rick Nye reported on the Reserve Study prepared by Reserve Advisors. He noted that Aharon 
Weidner had obtained a quote from Elias Brothers to repaint the community for $134,000 
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instead of $215,000 as noted in the original reserve study. By manipulating the projections the 
reserve contribution was significantly reduced. Aharon Weidner agreed to obtain a paint 
specification from Sherwin Williams.  
 
Social Committee 
Miki Knoche reported on several social events. A copy of her report is attached to these 
minutes. 

 
Pool Committee 
Creighton Phillips reported that the storage closet had been completed and now has shelving. 
He added that he was working on cleaning it out. The new pool gate is scheduled for the first 
couple of weeks of May. Mr. Phillips thanked Toni Paolello for purchasing some new tables for 
the pool area. Director Phillips is speaking to architects to provide a price to develop plans for 
the clubhouse renovation. Aharon Weidner reported that he had contacted the insurance 
carrier about some possible roof problems and is waiting on an adjuster to schedule a site visit. 
Tim Shepherd noted that the pool fence should be painted when the buildings are painted. 
 
Lease and Sales Review Board 
John Oblak reported that there were two sales pending. 25312 is closing in April. 25290 is 
scheduled to close on 3/28. No new leases have been submitted. 
 
ACMSC 
Kelly Kissiah reported that 9 sets of roofs have had applications submitted. 4 of those had 
been completed. One roof is in progress, and, two are scheduled for April. Two roofs are 
waiting for Pelican Landing approval. 
 
Creighton Phillips thanked Peaches Scearce for filling in some holes in the landscaping. 
 
Welcome Committee 
Kelly Kissiah asked for information on the two buyers noted in the Lease and Sales Review 
report so that she could welcome them to the community. 
 
UOC 
Karlene Dispuzak reported that there will be a new customer service center for Hotwire in the 
Bonita Bay Center. There will be a new device available from Hotwire with the ability to work 
with Amazon Echo. Pelican Landing is looking for an area to expand amenities. It has been 
determined that the current community center can’t be expanded. 
 
London Bay has purchased Weeks Fish Camp.  
 
On the SW Corner of 41 and Coconut with have a hotel. The NW corner was purchased by 
Lee County. The new medical center is to be expanded. Estero is expected to add nine 
thousand residents in the next year. 
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$16,700 is to be spent on landscaping along Pelican Nest Drive as an example for plans to be 
implemented in the remainder of the community. 
 
The PLCA annual meeting will be March 29, 2018 at 10:00 AM. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 MAILBOXES 

Creighton Phillips reported that he and Lynda Moryl had met with Lykins Sygn-tech to 
refurbish the mailboxes at a cost of $439 per mailbox. Mr. Phillips noted that Bear Coast 
Construction had proposed a cost of $250 per mailbox to clean, prime, and paint the 
mailboxes. 
 
Tim Shepherd moved to use Bear Coast Construction to refurbish mailboxes. Creighton 
Phillips was authorized to handle the negotiations to finalize the price. The color will be 
the high-gloss color provided by Lykins. Residents will be notified and then billed. The 
motion was seconded by Rick Nye. The motion was carried unanimously. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

ROOF CLEANING 
The Board discussed cleaning roofs due to the current condition of some of the roofs 
and the number of roofs being replaced. 
 
On a motion by Tim Shepherd moved to skip roof cleaning in 2018. The motion was 
seconded by John Knoche. The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

OPEN DISCUSSION  
A homeowner reported that he wanted to replace his roof along with one other resident in the 
building. A third homeowner is opposed to replacing the roof. Creighton Phillips noted that he 
was opposed to the Board being involved in resolving a dispute over roofing within a building. 
 
Next Meeting 
The next meeting will be April 18, 2018. 
 
With no further business, and on a motion by John Knoche, seconded by Rick Nye, and 
carried unanimously the meeting was adjourned at 6:50 P.M. 
 
____________________________________ 
Aharon S. Weidner, CAM, Property Manager 
Baycrest Homeowners’ Assoc., Inc.  
 



OUTSTANDING ITEMS:

1700 03/28/18  GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV       3,057.97

1701 03/29/18 GREENSCAPES       7,090.00

AR-256 03/31/18 Owner cash receipts - 256         338.00

 ______________  ______________

Total Outstanding      10,147.97         338.00

Bank Reconciliation Summary

===========================

Checkbook Balance      42,921.01 Reconciling Balance      52,730.98

Uncleared Checks, Credits      10,147.97+ Bank Stmt. Balance      52,730.98

Uncleared Deposits, Debits         338.00 - Difference           0.00

Date 04/16/18 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. #9987   Page: 1

R E C O N C I L I A T I O N

Bank #: 10  Operating Valley National Bank    1012     Operating Valley National
G/L Acct Bal:     42,921.01
Bank Balance:     52,730.98
Statement date: 03/31/18

Chk-# Date Reference Clr-date Uncleared Uncleared

Checks Deposits















OUTSTANDING ITEMS:

1015 03/09/17 BAYCREST RESERVES      60,000.00

 ______________  ______________

Total Outstanding      60,000.00            .00

Bank Reconciliation Summary

===========================

Checkbook Balance      69,375.04 Reconciling Balance     129,375.04

Uncleared Checks, Credits      60,000.00+ Bank Stmt. Balance     129,375.04

Uncleared Deposits, Debits           0.00 Difference           0.00

Date 04/16/18 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. #9986   Page: 1

R E C O N C I L I A T I O N

Bank #: 09  Reserves EverBank                 1114     Reserves EverBank
G/L Acct Bal:     69,375.04
Bank Balance:    129,375.04
Statement date: 03/31/18

Chk-# Date Reference Clr-date Uncleared Uncleared

Checks Deposits















































BAY CR BAY CREEK CDD    2921 MARCH 18 2/28-3/29 050-0360-02 03/29/18     605.48

BSU BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES    2919 MARCH 18 2/21-3/22 L012919C0049245 03/29/18     250.22

GREEN GREENSCAPES    2914 191016 Irrigation 25283 03/19/18     178.77

   2915 191461 Irrigation 25212 03/22/18     143.39

   2920 191549 Irrigation 25355 03/26/18     189.25

   2923 191459 Irrigation 25310 03/22/18     175.73

   2924 191934 Irrigation - Various 03/30/18     993.52

   2925 191460 Irrigation 25220 03/22/18     141.91

Total:      1,822.57

POOL POOL DOCTOR SERVICE    2916 584066  Hose on ORP Repair        03/23/18     145.71

Grand total:      2,823.98

Date 04/16/18  Time:14:07:52 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #9988   Page: 1

A / P   O P E N   I T E M   D E T A I L

Starting vendor: "First"                    Ending vendor: "Last"
Cut off date: 03/31/18

Vendor Vchr # Invoice Reference Date Amount



3/08/18     1689 BSU BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES             116.56 1/22-2/21 L012919C0049245

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2900 FEBRUARY 18 2/22/18 7630 2/22/18         116.56 1/22-2/21 L012919C0049245

3/08/18     1690 EMBA CENTURYLINK              54.38 2/10-3/9 311723299

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2899 FEBRUARY 18 2/10/18 7650 2/10/18          54.38 2/10-3/9 311723299

3/08/18     1691 GREEN GREENSCAPES           7,487.24

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2897 189895 2/20/18 8350 2/20/18          26.52 Irrigation 25261

  2901 189752 2/20/18 8310 2/20/18       7,090.00 February Services

  2902 190152 2/23/18 8350 2/23/18         352.31 Irrigation - Various

  2903 189858 2/20/18 8350 2/20/18          18.41 Irrigation 25450

_______________

Totals:       7,487.24

3/08/18     1692 PAOLEL BOB PAOLELLO              15.43 Brackets

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2896 FEBRUARY 18 2/27/18 8090 2/27/18          15.43 Brackets

3/08/18     1693 PROTE ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES             842.40 Pest Control

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2898 7843036 3/02/18 8520 3/02/18         842.40 Pest Control

3/15/18     1694 BAY CR BAY CREEK CDD           1,349.28 1/29-2/28 050-0360-02

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2904 FEBRUARY 18 2/28/18 7620 2/28/18       1,349.28 1/29-2/28 050-0360-02

3/22/18     1695 BECKER BECKER             203.69       Records Fee/Retainer

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2908 3993212 3/05/18 7010 3/05/18         203.69    Records Fee/Retainer

3/22/18     1696 EMBA CENTURYLINK              63.88 3/10-4/9 311723299

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2910 MARCH 18 3/10/18 7650 3/10/18          63.88 3/10-4/9 311723299

3/22/18     1697 FLOSCE FLORENCE SCEARCE              74.36 Reimburse-Plants

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2907 MARCH 18 3/13/18 8320 3/13/18          74.36 Reimburse-Plants

3/22/18     1698 GREEN GREENSCAPES              29.08 Irrigation 25382

Date 04/16/18  Time 14:08:09 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #9989   Page: 1

C A S H   D I S B U R S E M E N T S

Starting Check Date:  3/01/18      Cash account #:  1012
Ending Check Date:  3/31/18

Check-date Check-# Vend-# Vendor Name Check-amount Reference



Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2905 190490 3/01/18 8350 3/01/18          29.08 Irrigation 25382

3/22/18     1699 POOL POOL DOCTOR SERVICE             629.53

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2906 581937 3/01/18 8040 3/01/18         186.00 March Services

  2906 581937 3/01/18 8020 3/01/18         434.00

  2911 583720 3/14/18 8020 3/14/18           9.53    Return Jet

_______________

Totals:         629.53

3/28/18     1700 GBMS GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SVC INC           3,057.97 March services

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 7050 3/31/18       1,472.00 March services

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 8230 3/31/18         206.00

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 7140 3/31/18         191.00

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 7170 3/31/18         450.00

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 7170 3/31/18          91.00

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 8220 3/31/18          92.71

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 8090 3/31/18          86.60

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 7810 3/31/18         753.66

  2912 MARCH 18 3/31/18 7810 3/31/18         285.00-

_______________

Totals:       3,057.97

3/29/18     1701 GREEN GREENSCAPES           7,090.00 March Services

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2913 191282 3/20/18 8310 3/20/18       7,090.00 March Services

Totals:          21,013.80

Date 04/16/18  Time 14:08:09 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #9989   Page: 2

C A S H   D I S B U R S E M E N T S

Starting Check Date:  3/01/18      Cash account #:  1012
Ending Check Date:  3/31/18

Check-date Check-# Vend-# Vendor Name Check-amount Reference



TOTAL:        0.00        0.00        0.00        0.00          0.00

DATE:  4/16/18 TIME:  2:08 PM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Page: 1

AGED OWNER BALANCES: AS OF Mar. 31, 2018

LOT/UNIT NUMBER SEQUENCE

* - Previous Owner or Renter

UNIT # ACCOUNT # NAME CURRENT OVER  30 OVER  60 OVER  90 TOTAL STATUS



CURRENT OWNERS

David H. & Maribeth Burton 01 25462 PP      844.00

25462 Galashields Circle

25452 Galashields, LLC 04 25452 PP    1,013.06

25452 Galashields Circle

Ralph & Mary Shippee 07 25442 PP      844.00

25442 Galashields Circle

Dr. Ehsan & Camille Afshani 10 25432 PP    1,013.06

25432 Galashields Circle

Bob & Robin Shepherd 15 25414 PP      844.00

25414 Galashields Circle

Timothy & Michelle Shepherd 16 25412 PP      844.00

25412 Galashields Circle

Robert J. & Miriam K. Shepherd 17 25410 PP      844.00

25410 Galashields Circle

Ralph D. & Florence A. Scearce 31 25360 PP      338.00

25360 Galashields Circle

Don E. & Marian Coulson 33 25352 PP      844.00

25352 Galashields Circle

William G. & Marilyn J. Rees 35 25344 PP      844.00

25344 Galashields Circle

Cy & Shirley Gehl 39 25330 PP      844.00

25330 Galashields Circle

Kevin M. & Barbara J. Burke, T 44 25304 PP    1,013.00

25304 Galashields Circle

Martin J. & Judith C. Leff       50 25284 PP      844.00

25284 Galashields Circle

DATE:  4/16/18 TIME:  2:09 PM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Page: 1

PREPAYS AS OF Mar. 31, 2018

Lot/Unit Number Sequence

* - Previous Owner or Renter

NAME LOT ACCOUNT PREPAID

ADDRESS NUMBER NUMBER CODE AMOUNT



Joseph & Andrea Hahn, Trust 51 25282 PP      844.00

25282 Galashields Circle

Thomas J. & Marietta Toppi 53 25274 PP      844.00

25274 Galashields Circle

Terri J. Wesselman, Trustee 58 25252 PP    1,013.00

25252 Galashields Circle

Peggy J. Whelan 61 25242 PP      844.00

25242 Galashields Circle

Peggy J. Whelan, Trustee 65 25230 PP      844.00

25230 Galashields Circle

Creighton W. Phillips, III 68 25220 PP      844.00

25220 Galashields Circle

Benjamin E. & Terry L. Dona 75 25411 PP      844.00

25411 Galashields Circle

Anthony P. & Barbara Palmerio 78 25259 PP      844.00

25259 Galashields Circle

Laurie Munson 80 25383 PP      884.00

25383 Galashields Circle

Lawrence and Maryann Miller       82 25379 PP      844.00

25379 Galashields Circle

Jonathan P. & Doris F. Everin 83 25279 PP      844.00

25279 Galashields Circle

Yuri A. & Inessa Bery 84 25281 PP      844.00

25281 Galashields Circle

Alan E. & Karen S. Meyer         86 25357 PP      844.00

25357 Galashields Circle

Eugene J. & Wanda Ciarkowski 87 25355 PP      844.00

DATE:  4/16/18 TIME:  2:09 PM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Page: 2

PREPAYS AS OF Mar. 31, 2018

Lot/Unit Number Sequence

* - Previous Owner or Renter

NAME LOT ACCOUNT PREPAID

ADDRESS NUMBER NUMBER CODE AMOUNT



25355 Galashields Circle

Clifford W. & Julie C. Heggs 90 25303 PP      844.00

25303 Galashields Circle

 =============

TOTAL HOMES: 28 TOTAL PREPAYS      23,842.12

TOTAL DISTR: PP      23,842.12

DATE:  4/16/18 TIME:  2:09 PM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Page: 3

PREPAYS AS OF Mar. 31, 2018

Lot/Unit Number Sequence

* - Previous Owner or Renter

NAME LOT ACCOUNT PREPAID

ADDRESS NUMBER NUMBER CODE AMOUNT



1010 Operating Capital CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1011 Operating IronStone CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1012 Operating Valley National Bank       42,374.05      22,357.16      21,810.20         546.96      42,921.01

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/08/18 AP2544 1689         116.56 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 1/22-2/21 L012919C0049245

03/08/18 AP2544 1690          54.38 CENTURYLINK 2/10-3/9 311723299

03/08/18 AP2544 1691       7,487.24 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25261

03/08/18 AP2544 1692          15.43 BOB PAOLELLO Brackets

03/08/18 AP2544 1693         842.40 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

03/12/18 AR0000 AR04       5,232.94 Owner Cash Receipts

03/13/18 AR0000 AR04       1,688.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/13/18 RJ0021 REVERSE         796.40 FPL 01/23/18 - 02/21/18

03/15/18 AP9925 1694       1,349.28 BAY CREEK CDD 1/29-2/28 050-0360-02

03/15/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/16/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/19/18 AR0000 248         100.00 Messinger Sale App

03/19/18 AR0000 AR04       3,078.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/22/18 AP2600 1695         203.69 BECKER Records Fee/Retainer

03/22/18 AP2600 1696          63.88 CENTURYLINK 3/10-4/9 311723299

03/22/18 AP2600 1697          74.36 FLORENCE SCEARCE Reimburse-Plants

03/22/18 AP2600 1698          29.08 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25382

03/22/18 AP2600 1699         629.53 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE March Services

03/22/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/23/18 AR0000 AR04       3,376.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/23/18 AR0255 AR-255         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/24/18 AR0000 137         100.00 Emerson Sale Application

03/27/18 AR0000 AR04       2,701.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/28/18 AP9949 1700       3,057.97 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

03/29/18 AP2643 1701       7,090.00 GREENSCAPES March Services

03/29/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/30/18 AR0000 AR04       1,519.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/31/18 AR0256 AR-256         338.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/31/18 CR0000 ADJUST           4.22 Mar 18 Interest Income

1030 Operating MM IronStone Bank               .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1110 Reserves TIB Bank CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1111 Reserves IronStone CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1112 Reserves First Citizens CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1113 Reserves SunCoast CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1114 Reserves EverBank                   69,320.82          54.22            .00          54.22      69,375.04

Date 04/16/18  Time:14:06:20 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #9985   Page: 1

G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 03/01/18
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   03/31/18

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 CR0000 ADJUST          54.22 Mar 18 Interest Income

1115 Reserves CNL Bank CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1120 CD Bk FL #3714 2.616% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1121 CD SunCst #2720 3.92% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1122 CD Ever #6326 1.32% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1123 CD CNL #0723 2.47% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1124 CD Ever #8014 2.927% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1125 CD Valley #0988 1.35% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1126 CD Ever 02/26/20 2.30%       67,086.61         130.69            .00         130.69      67,217.30

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0024 CD#1126         130.69    2018 CD Accrued Interest

1127 CD 5/3 #0982 03/17/21 1.98%       93,887.17         182.90            .00         182.90      94,070.07

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0024 CD#1127         182.90    2018 CD Accrued Interest

1128 CD First Internet Bank 3/22       61,103.92         103.79            .00         103.79      61,207.71

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0024 CD#1128         103.79    2018 CD Accrued Interest

1150 CD Redeemed Baycrest                      .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1310 A/R Assessments             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1316 A/R Roof Cleaning 2007             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1321 A/R Tree Placement Jun 07             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1322 A/R Association             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1330 A/R - Other                               .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1331 A/R Vendor/Supplier                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1332 Prepaid Expense             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1334 A/R Working Capital             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

Date 04/16/18  Time:14:06:20 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #9985   Page: 2

G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 03/01/18
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   03/31/18

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



1335 A/R CNL Bank                              .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1336 A/R Capital Bank                          .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1340 Due From Operating             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1345 Due From Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1350 Due DO NOT USE             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1385 A/R GBMS             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1386 A/R Owner                                 .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1395 A/R Allow Doubtful Accounts             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1420 Prepaid Insurance             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1422 Insurance Refund             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1440 Prepaid FPL Auto Pays             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1442 Prepaid FPL             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1446 Prepaid CenturyLink Auto Pays             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1510 Security Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1520 Utility Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1522 Foreclosure Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3010 Accounts Payable        9,022.89CR      21,013.80      14,814.89       6,198.91       2,823.98CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/01/18 AP4631 VH2905          29.08 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25382

03/01/18 AP4631 VH2906         620.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE March Services

03/02/18 AP8664 VH2898         842.40 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

03/05/18 AP4631 VH2908         203.69 BECKER Records Fee/Retainer

03/08/18 AP2544 1689         116.56 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 1/22-2/21 L012919C0049245

03/08/18 AP2544 1690          54.38 CENTURYLINK 2/10-3/9 311723299

03/08/18 AP2544 1691       7,487.24 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25261

03/08/18 AP2544 1692          15.43 BOB PAOLELLO Brackets

03/08/18 AP2544 1693         842.40 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

03/10/18 AP4631 VH2910          63.88 CENTURYLINK 3/10-4/9 311723299

03/13/18 AP4631 VH2907          74.36 FLORENCE SCEARCE Reimburse-Plants

03/14/18 AP4631 VH2911           9.53 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Return Jet

03/15/18 AP9925 1694       1,349.28 BAY CREEK CDD 1/29-2/28 050-0360-02
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03/19/18 AP8708 VH2914         178.77 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25283

03/20/18 AP8706 VH2913       7,090.00 GREENSCAPES March Services

03/22/18 AP2600 1695         203.69 BECKER Records Fee/Retainer

03/22/18 AP2600 1696          63.88 CENTURYLINK 3/10-4/9 311723299

03/22/18 AP2600 1697          74.36 FLORENCE SCEARCE Reimburse-Plants

03/22/18 AP2600 1698          29.08 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25382

03/22/18 AP2600 1699         629.53 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE March Services

03/22/18 AP8708 VH2915         143.39 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25212

03/22/18 AP8711 VH2923         175.73 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25310

03/22/18 AP8711 VH2925         141.91 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25220

03/23/18 AP8708 VH2916         145.71 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Hose on ORP Repair

03/26/18 AP8711 VH2920         189.25 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25355

03/28/18 AP9949 1700       3,057.97 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

03/29/18 AP2643 1701       7,090.00 GREENSCAPES March Services

03/29/18 AP8711 VH2919         250.22 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 2/21-3/22 L012919C0049245

03/29/18 AP8711 VH2921         605.48 BAY CREEK CDD 2/28-3/29 050-0360-02

03/30/18 AP8711 VH2924         993.52 GREENSCAPES Irrigation - Various

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912       3,057.97 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

3011 Accounts Payable Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3015 Inter-Company             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3020 Other A/P             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3022 A/P Association             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3024 A/P GBMS             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3025 Other Accruals             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3026 A/P FPL Auto Pays          796.40CR         796.40         805.13           8.73CR         805.13CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/13/18 RJ0021 REVERSE         796.40 FPL 01/23/18 - 02/21/18

03/31/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         805.13 FPL Monthly Auto Pays

3031 A/P Vendor/Supplier                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3032 A/P Owners             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3040 Due To Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3045 Due To Operating             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3050 Due DO NOT USE             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3110 Deferred Owner Assessments       20,250.00CR      20,250.00            .00      20,250.00            .00
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DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0028 18 MONTH      20,250.00 2018 Monthly Allocation

3111 Deferred Reserve Assessments             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3115 Deferred TIB Bank                         .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3120 Prepaid Owner Assessments        1,689.18CR            .00      22,152.94      22,152.94CR      23,842.12CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/12/18 AR0000 AR04       5,232.94 Owner Cash Receipts

03/13/18 AR0000 AR04       1,688.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/15/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/16/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/19/18 AR0000 AR04       3,078.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/22/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/23/18 AR0000 AR04       3,376.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/23/18 AR0255 AR-255         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/27/18 AR0000 AR04       2,701.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/29/18 AR0000 AR04         844.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/30/18 AR0000 AR04       1,519.00 Owner Cash Receipts

03/31/18 AR0256 AR-256         338.00 Owner Cash Receipts

3121 Deferred Tree Replcemnt Jun 07             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3122 Deferred Pre Washing Mar 2008             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3123 Deferred Tree Replcemnt May 08             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3124 Deferred Lattice Repairs             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3129 Lessee Security Deposits       11,500.00CR            .00            .00            .00      11,500.00CR

5020 Reserves - Painting             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5030 Reserves - Pavement                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5040 Reserves - Pool             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5042 Reserves - Pool Furniture             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5110 Reserves - Landscape             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5190 Reserves - General Fund      290,497.12CR            .00            .00            .00     290,497.12CR

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest             109.16CR            .00          54.22          54.22CR         163.38CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 CR0000 ADJUST          54.22 Mar 18 Interest Income
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5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest            792.24CR            .00         417.38         417.38CR       1,209.62CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0024 CD#1126         130.69    2018 CD Accrued Interest

03/31/18 RJ0024 CD#1127         182.90    2018 CD Accrued Interest

03/31/18 RJ0024 CD#1128         103.79    2018 CD Accrued Interest

5510 Prior Year Surplus/(Deficit)        1,275.95CR          14.25            .00          14.25       1,261.70CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0029 18 MONTH          14.25    2018 Monthly Prior Year

5520 Current Year Surplus/(Deficit)             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5610 Capital Improvements        4,481.17CR            .00            .00            .00       4,481.17CR

6010 Owner Maintenance Income       40,500.00CR            .00      20,250.00      20,250.00CR      60,750.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0028 18 MONTH      20,250.00 2018 Monthly Allocation

6060 Bank Interest - Operating           27.70CR            .00           4.22           4.22CR          31.92CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 CR0000 ADJUST           4.22 Mar 18 Interest Income

6210 Application Fees             .00            .00         200.00         200.00CR         200.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/19/18 AR0000 248         100.00 Messinger Sale App

03/24/18 AR0000 137         100.00 Emerson Sale Application

6280 Prior Year Surplus           28.50CR            .00          14.25          14.25CR          42.75CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0029 18 MONTH          14.25    2018 Monthly Prior Year

7010 Legal        1,303.02         203.69            .00         203.69       1,506.71

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/05/18 AP4631 VH2908         203.69 BECKER Records Fee/Retainer

7050 Management Fees        2,944.00       1,472.00            .00       1,472.00       4,416.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912       1,472.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

7140 Office Expense          382.00         191.00            .00         191.00         573.00
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DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912         191.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

7170 Misc Administrative Expense          155.10         541.00            .00         541.00         696.10

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912         450.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912          91.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

7510 Insurance - General Liability        7,929.06            .00            .00            .00       7,929.06

7620 Water - Irrigation        2,750.96         605.48            .00         605.48       3,356.44

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/29/18 AP8711 VH2921         605.48 BAY CREEK CDD 2/28-3/29 050-0360-02

7630 Sewer & Water                          374.54         250.22            .00         250.22         624.76

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/29/18 AP8711 VH2919         250.22 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 2/21-3/22 L012919C0049245

7640 Electricity        1,816.27         805.13            .00         805.13       2,621.40

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         613.96 FPL 02/21/18 - 03/22/18

03/31/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY          22.22 FPL 02/21/18 - 03/22/18

03/31/18 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         168.95 FPL 02/26/18 - 03/28/18

7650 Telephone          108.76          63.88            .00          63.88         172.64

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/10/18 AP4631 VH2910          63.88 CENTURYLINK 3/10-4/9 311723299

7810 Amenities Repair                       475.00         753.66         285.00         468.66         943.66

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912         753.66 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912         285.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

8010 Pool/Spa Maintenance Contract          868.00         434.00            .00         434.00       1,302.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/01/18 GJ0677 RECLASS         434.00    CK#1699 Pool Doctor

8020 Pool/Spa Repairs          458.00         589.24         434.00         155.24         613.24

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/01/18 AP4631 VH2906         434.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE March Services
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03/01/18 GJ0677 RECLASS         434.00    CK#1699 Pool Doctor

03/14/18 AP4631 VH2911           9.53 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Return Jet

03/23/18 AP8708 VH2916         145.71 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Hose on ORP Repair

8040 Pool Testing          372.00         186.00            .00         186.00         558.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/01/18 AP4631 VH2906         186.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE March Services

8090 Misc Pool/Spa Expense          437.89          86.60            .00          86.60         524.49

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912          86.60 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

8220 Janitorial Supplies          111.88          92.71            .00          92.71         204.59

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912          92.71 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

8230 Janitorial Services          412.00         206.00            .00         206.00         618.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/31/18 AP9948 VH2912         206.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV March services

8290 Misc Maintenance Expense          863.90            .00            .00            .00         863.90

8310 Landscape Maintenance Contract       14,180.00       7,090.00            .00       7,090.00      21,270.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/20/18 AP8706 VH2913       7,090.00 GREENSCAPES March Services

8320 Plants/Shrubs/Sod             .00          74.36            .00          74.36          74.36

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/13/18 AP4631 VH2907          74.36 FLORENCE SCEARCE Reimburse-Plants

8350 Irrigation Repairs        2,335.36       1,851.65            .00       1,851.65       4,187.01

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/01/18 AP4631 VH2905          29.08 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25382

03/19/18 AP8708 VH2914         178.77 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25283

03/22/18 AP8708 VH2915         143.39 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25212

03/22/18 AP8711 VH2923         175.73 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25310

03/22/18 AP8711 VH2925         141.91 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25220

03/26/18 AP8711 VH2920         189.25 GREENSCAPES Irrigation 25355

03/30/18 AP8711 VH2924         993.52 GREENSCAPES Irrigation - Various

8520 Building Pest Control           50.00         842.40            .00         842.40         892.40
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DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

03/02/18 AP8664 VH2898         842.40 ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI Pest Control

9190 Reserves - General Fund        8,870.00            .00            .00            .00       8,870.00

Gnd Total:             .00      81,242.23      81,242.23            .00            .00
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ASSETS

CASH ACCOUNTS

1012 Operating Valley National Bank  $      42,921.01

  _______________

Total Operating Accounts $      42,921.01

1114 Reserves EverBank  $      69,375.04

1126 CD Ever 02/26/20 2.30%         67,217.30

1127 CD 5/3 #0982 03/17/21 1.98%         94,070.07

1128 CD First Internet Bank 3/22         61,207.71

  _______________

Total Reserve Accounts $     291,870.12

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

  _______________

Total Accounts Receivable $            .00

OTHER ASSETS

  _______________

Total Other Assests $            .00

Total Assets $     334,791.13

 ===============

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

3010 Accounts Payable  $       2,823.98

3026 A/P FPL Auto Pays            805.13

  _______________

Total Accounts Payable $       3,629.11
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UNEARNED INCOME

3120 Prepaid Owner Assessments  $      23,842.12

3129 Lessee Security Deposits         11,500.00

  _______________

Total Unearned Income $      35,342.12

Total Liabilities $      38,971.23

 _______________

EQUITY

RESERVES

5190 Reserves - General Fund  $     290,497.12

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest            163.38

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest          1,209.62

  _______________

Total Reserves $     291,870.12

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

5610 Capital Improvements  $       4,481.17

  _______________

Total Capital Improvements $       4,481.17

OTHER EQUITY

5510 Prior Year Surplus/(Deficit)  $       1,261.70

Current Year Net Income         (1,793.09)

  _______________

Total Other Equity $        (531.39)

Total Equity $     295,819.90

 _______________

Total Liabilities & Equity $     334,791.13

 ===============
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INCOME:

06010 Owner Maintenance Income      20,250.00      20,250.00            .00      60,750.00      60,750.00            .00     243,000.00

06060 Bank Interest - Operating           4.22            .00           4.22          31.92            .00          31.92            .00

06210 Application Fees         200.00            .00         200.00         200.00            .00         200.00            .00

06280 Prior Year Surplus          14.25          14.25            .00          42.75          42.75            .00         171.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Subtotal Income      20,468.47      20,264.25         204.22      61,024.67      60,792.75         231.92     243,171.00

EXPENSES

General & Administrative

07010 Legal         203.69         125.00         (78.69)       1,506.71         375.00      (1,131.71)       1,500.00

07020 Filing Fees - State of Florid            .00           5.08           5.08            .00          15.24          15.24          61.00

07030 Accounting Fees            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00       4,500.00

07050 Management Fees       1,472.00       1,472.00            .00       4,416.00       4,416.00            .00      17,664.00

07140 Office Expense         191.00         191.00            .00         573.00         573.00            .00       2,292.00

07170 Misc Administrative Expense         541.00         104.16        (436.84)         696.10         312.50        (383.60)       1,250.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

General & Administrative       2,407.69       1,897.24        (510.45)       7,191.81       5,691.74      (1,500.07)      27,267.00

Insurance

07510 Insurance - General Liability            .00            .00            .00       7,929.06       7,929.06            .00       8,200.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Insurance            .00            .00            .00       7,929.06       7,929.06            .00       8,200.00

Utilities

07620 Water - Irrigation         605.48         500.00        (105.48)       3,356.44       1,500.00      (1,856.44)       6,000.00

07630 Sewer & Water                        250.22         100.00        (150.22)         624.76         300.00        (324.76)       1,200.00

07640 Electricity         805.13         708.33         (96.80)       2,621.40       2,125.00        (496.40)       8,500.00

07650 Telephone          63.88          62.50          (1.38)         172.64         187.50          14.86         750.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Utilities       1,724.71       1,370.83        (353.88)       6,775.24       4,112.50      (2,662.74)      16,450.00

Amenities Center

07810 Amenities Repair                     468.66         166.66        (302.00)         943.66         500.00        (443.66)       2,000.00

08010 Pool/Spa Maintenance Contract         434.00         440.00           6.00       1,302.00       1,320.00          18.00       5,280.00

08020 Pool/Spa Repairs         155.24         416.66         261.42         613.24       1,250.00         636.76       5,000.00

08030 Pool/Spa Permits            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00         250.00

08040 Pool Testing         186.00         180.00          (6.00)         558.00         540.00         (18.00)       2,160.00

08090 Misc Pool/Spa Expense          86.60          62.50         (24.10)         524.49         187.50        (336.99)         750.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

     Amenities Center              1,330.50       1,265.82         (64.68)       3,941.39       3,797.50        (143.89)      15,440.00
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Maintenance

08140 Pressure Washing            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00       7,500.00

08180 Fire Equipment                          .00         125.00         125.00            .00         375.00         375.00       1,500.00

08220 Janitorial Supplies          92.71          29.16         (63.55)         204.59          87.50        (117.09)         350.00

08230 Janitorial Services         206.00         206.00            .00         618.00         618.00            .00       2,472.00

08290 Misc Maintenance Expense            .00         208.33         208.33         863.90         625.00        (238.90)       2,500.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Maintenance         298.71         568.49         269.78       1,686.49       1,705.50          19.01      14,322.00

Landscaping

08310 Landscape Maintenance Contrac       7,090.00       7,090.00            .00      21,270.00      21,270.00            .00      85,080.00

08320 Plants/Shrubs/Sod          74.36         125.00          50.64          74.36         375.00         300.64       1,500.00

08330 Mulch            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00      16,000.00

08350 Irrigation Repairs       1,851.65         833.33      (1,018.32)       4,187.01       2,500.00      (1,687.01)      10,000.00

08410 Tree Trimming            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00       7,500.00

08490 Misc Landscaping Expense            .00          83.33          83.33            .00         250.00         250.00       1,000.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Landscaping       9,016.01       8,131.66        (884.35)      25,531.37      24,395.00      (1,136.37)     121,080.00

Pest Control

08520 Building Pest Control         842.40         411.00        (431.40)         892.40       1,233.00         340.60       4,932.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Pest Control         842.40         411.00        (431.40)         892.40       1,233.00         340.60       4,932.00

Other

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

     Other                              .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

Reserves

09190 Reserves - General Fund            .00            .00            .00       8,870.00       8,870.00            .00      35,480.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Reserves            .00            .00            .00       8,870.00       8,870.00            .00      35,480.00

TOTAL EXPENSES      15,620.02      13,645.04      (1,974.98)      62,817.76      57,734.30      (5,083.46)     243,171.00

Current Year Net  Income/(loss       4,848.45       6,619.21      (1,770.76)      (1,793.09)       3,058.45      (4,851.54)            .00

============== ============== ============== ============== ============== ============== ==============
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RESERVES:

5042 Reserves - Pool Furniture        (2,848.60)         2,848.60             0.00             0.00

5190 Reserves - General Fund       280,467.47        14,003.25         3,973.60       290,497.12

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest              593.06           163.38           593.06           163.38

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest           4,540.19         1,209.62         4,540.19         1,209.62

 _______________  _______________  _______________  _______________

Subtotal Reserves       282,752.12        18,224.85         9,106.85       291,870.12

TOTAL RESERVES       282,752.12        18,224.85         9,106.85       291,870.12

 ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============
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